

No. 17-1471

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE W. JACKSON,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Sarah E. Harrington  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*sh@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Only This Court Can Correct Circuit Courts’ Erroneous Interpretation Of <i>Shamrock Oil</i> .....	1
II. Circuit Courts Have Adopted A Counter- Textual Interpretation Of CAFA .....	5
III. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	7
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017) .....	5
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014) .....	3
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....	8
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) .....	7, 8
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 10
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , No. 17-494 (U.S. June 21, 2018) .....	11
<i>Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	6
<i>Westwood Apex v. Contreras</i> , 644 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4

**Statutes**

Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470 .....	1
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 71 (1940) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	2, 3, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	8
--------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 49-1078 (1886) .....	2
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) .....	11
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	6
